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government-wide policies currently do 
not require that agencies obtain SBOMs 
from their software vendors; stakeholder 
experience with consuming and 
comparing data highlights the benefits 
of further clarity and more common and 
more precise specifications. By updating 
the 2021 NTIA SBOM Minimum 
Elements and adding new minimum 
elements, CISA aims to continue to 
promote SBOMs as a way to provide 
relevant and available data to software 
users to illuminate their software supply 
chains, better inform their risk 
management processes, and drive their 
software security decisions. 

III. List of Topics for Commenters 

CISA seeks comments on the 2025 
CISA SBOM Minimum Elements and 
the following topics: 

(1) Should any elements be removed 
from the 2025 CISA SBOM Minimum 
Elements, meaning the element should 
not be required for all SBOMs? Which 
elements, and why? 

(2) Should CISA include any 
additional elements in the 2025 CISA 
SBOM Minimum Elements, meaning the 
element should be a requirement for all 
SBOMs? Which elements, and why? 

(3) Are the definitions and defined 
processes and practices in the 2025 
CISA SBOM Minimum Elements, 
including new definitions, updated 
definitions, and the definitions carried 
over from the 2021 NTIA SBOM 
Minimum Elements, sufficiently clear to 
support automated creation and 
consumption? How can these 
definitions be improved? 

(4) Are there specific contexts, 
technologies, or sectors where these 
proposed minimum elements are not 
feasible? Please provide as much detail 
as possible. 

CISA also welcomes comments on 
other areas or approaches currently 
absent from the guidance. 

This notice is issued under the 
authority of 6 U.S.C. 652(c)(10)–(11) and 
6 U.S.C. 659(c)(7). 

Christopher Butera, 
Acting Executive Assistant Director for 
Cybersecurity, Cybersecurity and 
Infrastructure Security Agency, Department 
of Homeland Security. 
[FR Doc. 2025–16147 Filed 8–21–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9111–LF–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No. FR–7092–N 24; OMB Control 
No.: 2510–0006] 

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection: Legal Instructions 
Concerning Applications for Full 
Insurance Benefits—Assignment of 
Multifamily and Healthcare Mortgages 
to the Secretary 

AGENCY: Office of Policy Development 
and Research, Chief Data Officer, HUD. 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: HUD is seeking approval from 
the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for the information collection 
described below. In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act, HUD is 
requesting comments from all interested 
parties on the proposed collection of 
information. The purpose of this notice 
is to allow for 30 days of public 
comment. 

DATES: Comments Due Date: September 
22, 2025. 

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments regarding 
this proposal. Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Anna Guido, Clearance Officer, 
Paperwork Reduction Act Division, 
PRAD, Department of Housing and 
Urban Development, 451 7th Street SW, 
Room 8210, Washington, DC 20410; 
email at Anna.P.Guido@hud.gov, 
telephone (202) 402–5535. This is not a 
toll-free number. HUD welcomes and is 
prepared to receive calls from 
individuals who are deaf or hard of 
hearing, as well as individuals with 
speech or communication disabilities. 
To learn more about how to make an 
accessible telephone call, please visit 
https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/ 
telecommunications-relay-service-trs. 

Copies of available documents 
submitted to OMB may be obtained 
from Ms. Guido. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
notice informs the public that HUD is 
seeking approval from OMB for the 
information collection described in 
Section A. The Federal Register notice 
that solicited public comment on the 
information collection for a period of 60 
days was published on April 29, 2025 
at 90 FR 17830. 

A. Overview of Information Collection 

Title of Information Collection: Legal 
Instructions Concerning Applications 
for Full Insurance Benefits—Assignment 
of Multifamily and Healthcare 
Mortgages to the Secretary. 

OMB Approval Number: 2510–0006. 
Type of Request: Extension of a 

currently approved collection. 
Form Number: HUD form 2510. 
Description of the need for the 

information and proposed use: 
Mortgagees of FHA-insured mortgages 
may receive mortgage insurance benefits 
upon assignment of mortgages to the 
Secretary. In connection with the 
assignment, legal documents (e.g., 
mortgage, mortgage note, security 
agreement, title insurance policy) must 
be submitted to HUD. The instructions 
contained in the Legal Instructions 
describe the documents to be submitted 
and the procedures for submission. 

The Legal Instructions, in its current 
form and structure, can be found at 
https://www.hud.gov/stat/ogc-legal- 
instructions-full-insurance-benefits. 

HUD proposes to revise this 
document with clarifying changes and 
updates to reflect current HUD 
requirements and policies, including 
requiring electronic submission for legal 
review, as well as current practices in 
real estate, title insurance, hazard 
insurance and mortgage financing 
transactions. Requiring electronic 
submission reflects the current practices 
and preferences of respondents. Since 
HUD began accepting electronic 
submission, HUD has not received any 
physical submissions from respondents. 

In addition, sample documents 
reflecting existing HUD requirements 
and policies are being provided to assist 
with compliance with the Legal 
Instructions. 
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Information collection Number of 
respondents 

Frequency 
of 

response 

Responses 
per annum 

Burden 
hour 
per 

response 

Annual 
burden 
hours 

Hourly 
cost per 
response 

Annual 
cost 

Legal Instructions Concerning Applications for Full-In-
surance Benefits—Assignment of Multifamily and 
Healthcare Mortgages to the Secretary HUD Form– 
2510 .......................................................................... 24 1 24 50 1200 $87.86 $105,432 

B. Solicitation of Public Comment 
This notice is soliciting comments 

from members of the public and affected 
parties concerning the collection of 
information described in Section A on 
the following: 

(1) Whether the proposed collection 
of information is necessary for the 
proper performance of the functions of 
the agency, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

(2) The accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the proposed 
collection of information; 

(3) Ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and 

(4) Ways to minimize the burden of 
the collection of information on those 
who are to respond; including through 
the use of appropriate automated 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology, e.g., permitting 
electronic submission of responses. 

HUD encourages interested parties to 
submit comment in response to these 
questions. 

C. Authority 
Section 2 of the Paperwork Reduction 

Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. 3507. 

Anna Guido, 
Department Clearance Officer, Office of 
Policy Development and Research, Chief Data 
Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2025–16084 Filed 8–21–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4210–67–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No. FR–6553–N–01] 

Fair Market Rents for the Housing 
Choice Voucher Program, Moderate 
Rehabilitation Single Room Occupancy 
Program, and Other Programs Fiscal 
Year 2026 

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Policy Development and 
Research, Department of Housing and 
Urban Development, HUD. 
ACTION: Notice of Fiscal Year (FY) 2026 
Fair Market Rents (FMRs). 

SUMMARY: Section 8(c)(1) of the United 
States Housing Act of 1937 (USHA), as 

amended by the Housing Opportunity 
Through Modernization Act of 2016 
(HOTMA), requires the Secretary to 
publish FMRs not less than annually, 
adjusted to be effective on October 1 of 
each year. This notice describes the 
methods used to calculate the FY 2026 
FMRs and lists the procedures for 
Public Housing Agencies (PHAs) to 
request reevaluations of their FMRs as 
required by HOTMA. 
DATES: Comments are due by: 
September 22, 2025. 

Effective Date: October 1, 2025, unless 
HUD receives a valid request for 
reevaluation of specific area FMRs as 
described below. 
ADDRESSES: HUD invites interested 
persons to submit comments regarding 
the FMRs and to request reevaluation of 
the FY 2026 FMRs. Communications 
must refer to the above docket number 
and title and should contain the 
information specified in the ‘‘Request 
for Public Comments and FMR 
Reevaluations’’ section. There are two 
methods for submitting public 
comments or reevaluation requests: 

1. Electronic Submission of Comments 

Interested persons may submit 
comments or reevaluation requests 
electronically through the Federal 
eRulemaking Portal at https://
www.regulations.gov. HUD strongly 
encourages commenters to submit 
comments or reevaluation requests 
electronically. Electronic submission of 
comments or reevaluation requests 
allows the author maximum time to 
prepare and submit a comment or 
reevaluation request, ensures timely 
receipt by HUD, and enables HUD to 
make them immediately available to the 
public. Comments submitted 
electronically through the https://
www.regulations.gov website can be 
viewed by other submitters and 
interested members of the public. 
Commenters or reevaluation requestors 
should follow the instructions provided 
on that site to submit comments or 
reevaluation requests electronically. 

2. Submission of Comments by Mail 

Members of the public may submit 
comments or requests for reevaluation 
by mail to the Regulations Division, 

Office of General Counsel, Department 
of Housing and Urban Development, 
451 7th Street SW, Room 10276, 
Washington, DC 20410–0500. 

Note: To receive consideration as 
public comments or reevaluation 
requests, comments or requests must be 
submitted through one of the two 
methods specified above. Again, all 
submissions must refer to the docket 
number and title of the notice. 

No Facsimile Comments or 
Reevaluation Requests. HUD does not 
accept facsimile (FAX) comments or 
requests for FMR reevaluation. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Adam Bibler, Office of Policy 
Development and Research, Room 8208, 
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, 451 Seventh Street SW, 
Washington, DC 20410; telephone (202) 
402–6057 (this is not a toll-free 
number). 

For technical information on the 
methodology used to develop FMRs or 
a listing of all FMRs, please call the 
HUD User information line at 800–245– 
2691 or access the information on the 
HUD User website at https://
www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/ 
fmr.html. HUD welcomes and is 
prepared to receive calls from 
individuals who are deaf or hard of 
hearing, as well as from individuals 
with speech or communication 
disabilities. To learn more about how to 
make an accessible telephone call, 
please visit https://www.fcc.gov/
consumers/guides/telecommunications-
relay-service-trs. 

Questions related to the use of FMRs 
or voucher payment standards should 
be directed to the respective local HUD 
program staff or the Office of Public and 
Indian Housing Customer Service 
Center at https://www.hud.gov/ 
program_offices/public_indian_
housing/about/css. Questions on how to 
conduct FMR surveys may be addressed 
to the electronic mailbox for the 
Program Parameters and Research 
Division at pprd@hud.gov. 

Electronic Data Availability 

This Federal Register notice will be 
available electronically from the HUD 
User page at https://www.huduser.gov/
portal/datasets/fmr.html. Federal 
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